

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY & INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 38 OF 2025  
WITH  
CAVEAT (L) NO. 19363 OF 2025  
IN  
MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 38 OF 2025**

Mohammad Idris Mohammad Ibrahim Ansari	.. Deceased
Deen Mohammed Ansari	.. Petitioner
Razaullah Mohammad Idris	.. Caveator

- None for Petitioner.
- None for Caveator.

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.  
DATE : NOVEMBER 21, 2025.**

**P.C.:**

**1.** On 07.11.2025, the following order was passed by this

Court:-

*“1. Heard Mr. Mayear, learned Advocate for Petitioner and Mr. Gupta, learned Advocate for Caveator.*

*2. Present Misc. Petition is filed by Petitioner who is the grandson of deceased. After hearing non-consenting legal heir represented by Mr. Gupta, it is seen that Petition is filed in an enterprising manner which shall not be tolerated by Court. Names of other legal heirs are not disclosed in the Petition. In the Caveat filed, Caveator has mentioned names of other 3 legal heirs in paragraph No. 8.*

*3. Petitioner is directed to amend the Petition and implead names of other legal heirs of the deceased. Apart from the names of legal heirs directed to amend the Petition and implead names of other legal heirs of the deceased. Apart from the names of legal heirs mentioned in the Caveat, Petitioner is at liberty to implead all other legal heirs of deceased. All consequential*

*amendments pursuant to the above are directed to be carried out in the body of Petition as also prayers of Petition. Amendment shall be carried out within a period of two weeks from today. Re-verification stands dispensed with. Copy of amended Petition shall be served on each and every legal heir of deceased once again including newly impleaded legal heirs and affidavit of service to that effect shall be filed by Petitioner.*

**4. Stand over to 21st November, 2025.”**

**2.** Today, when the Petition is called out for hearing, none appears for the parties. I am not aware about the directions contained in that order have been complied with. Copy of the Court *prima facie* shows that the order has not been complied with.

**3.** Today, Advocate for Petitioner is not present. One final opportunity is given to him to remain present on the next adjourned date. Stand over to **5<sup>th</sup> December 2025.**

**[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]**

Ajay

AJAY  
TRAMBAK  
UGALMUGALE  
Digitally signed  
by AJAY  
TRAMBAK  
UGALMUGALE  
Date: 2025.11.21  
13:22:33 +0530